

Nos. 10-56971 & 11-16255

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

EDWARD PERUTA; MICHELE LAXSON; JAMES DODD;
LESLIE BUNCHER, DR.; MARK CLEARY; CALIFORNIA
RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO; WILLIAM GORE,

Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 3:09-cv-02371-

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS,
COMMONWEALTH SECOND AMENDMENT,
GUN OWNERS' ACTION LEAGUE, AND
MARYLAND STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

David D. Jensen
DAVID JENSEN PLLC
111 John Street, Suite 420
New York, New York 10038
(212) 380-6615 tel
(917) 591-1318 fax
david@djensenpllc.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
ARGUMENT	4
I) The History of Discretionary Licensing Laws	5
A. Nineteenth Century	5
B. Twentieth Century	7
II) Current Implementation	11
A. Nationwide.....	11
B. Hawaii: Virtual Ban	13
C. Some Jurisdictions are Very Restrictive	13
D. Other Localities Have an <i>Ad Hoc</i> Range of Practices.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bando v. Sullivan</u> , 735 N.Y.S.2d 660, 290 A.D.2d 691 (App. Div. 2002)	17
<u>Commonwealth v. Seay</u> 383 N.E.2d 828, 376 Mass. 735 (1978).....	8
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	11
<u>Drake v. Filko</u> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	24
<u>In re Bastiani</u> , 881 N.Y.S.2d 591, 23 Misc. 3d 235 (County Ct., Rockland Co. 2008).....	17
<u>In re Borinsky</u> , 830 A.2d 507, 363 N.J. Super. 10 (App. Div. 2003).....	14
<u>In re McIntyre</u> , 552 A.2d 500 (Del. Super. Ct. 1988)	12
<u>In re O'Connor</u> , 585 N.Y.S.2d 1000, 154 Misc. 2d 694 (County Ct., Westchester Co. 1992) <u>aff'd sub nom.</u> , <u>O'Connor v. Scarpino</u> , 638 N.E.2d 950, 83 N.Y.2d 919 (1994)	17
<u>In re Preis</u> , 573 A.2d 148, 118 N.J. 564 (1990).....	14
<u>Klenosky v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</u> , 428 N.Y.S.2d 256, 75 A.D.2d 793 (App. Div. 1980), <u>aff'd without op.</u> 421 N.E.2d 503, 53 N.Y.2d 685 (1981).....	16
<u>Moore v. Gallup</u> , 45 N.Y.S.2d 63, 267 A.D. 64 (App. Div. 1943), <u>aff'd without op.</u> 59 N.E.2d 439, 239 N.Y. 846 (1944)	16
<u>Mosby v. Devine</u> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004).....	12
<u>O'Brien v. Keegan</u> , 663 N.E.2d 316, 87 N.Y.2d 436 (1996)	15, 19
<u>O'Connor v. Scarpino</u> , 638 N.E.2d 950, 83 N.Y.2d 919 (1994)	19
<u>Palmer v. District of Columbia</u> , no. 1:09-CV-1482, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101945 (D.D.C. Jul. 24, 2014)	11
<u>Ruggiero v. Police Commissioner of Boston</u> , 464 N.E.2d 104, 18 Mass. App. Ct. 256 (App. Ct. 1984).....	19

<u>Scherr v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</u> , 880 A.2d 1137, 163 Md. App. 417 (Ct. Spec. App. 2005)	18
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 308 A.2d 442, 18 Md. App. 612 (Ct. Spec. App. 1973)	10
<u>Snowden v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</u> , 413 A.2d 295, 45 Md. App. 464 (Ct. Spec. App. 1980)	18
<u>State v. Gratz</u> , 92 A. 88, 86 N.J.L. 482 (1914).....	9
<u>State v. Hock</u> , 257 A.2d 699, 54 N.J. 526 (1969).....	10
<u>State v. Nieto</u> , 130 N.E. 663, 101 Ohio St. 409 (1920).....	6
<u>Watson v. Stone</u> , 4 So. 2d 700, 148 Fla. 516 (1941)	7
<u>Woollard v. Sheridan</u> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Md. 2012), <u>rev'd</u> <u>sub nom. Wollard v. Gallagher</u> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Cal. Penal Code § 26150.....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-28	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-32b	12
2014 D.C. Act 447, § 2	10
2014 D.C. Act 926, § 2	11
D.C. Code § 22-4506 (repealed 2009).....	11
11 Del. Code Ann. § 1441	11
1927 Haw. Sess. Laws 209-10, § 5	10
1927 Haw. Sess. Laws 209-10, § 7	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9.....	11, 13
1972 Md. Laws ch. 13, § 3	10
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306	11
Md. Code Regs. 29.03.02.03	18

1906 Mass. Acts ch. 172, § 2.....	8
1906 Mass. Acts. ch. 172, § 1.....	7
1998 Mass. Acts ch. 180, § 29.....	8
1998 Mass. Acts ch. 180, § 41.....	19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 121	19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131	7, 11
1922 N.J. Acts ch. 138, § 1	9
1924 N.J. Acts ch. 137, § 2	9
1966 N.J. Laws ch. 60, sec. 32	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6.....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4.....	11, 15
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-2.3.....	14
1911 N.Y. Laws ch. 195, sec. 1	8
1913 N.Y. Laws ch. 608, sec. 1	8
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00	21
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00	8, 11, 15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-11	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-18	12
N.Y. City R. tit. 38, § 5-03	16-17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clayton E. Cramer, <u>The Racist Roots of Gun Control</u> , 4 Kan. J. L. & Pub. Pol. 17 (1995).....	5-6
David B. Kopel, <u>The Samurai, the Mountie, and the Cowboy: Should America Adopt the Gun Controls of Other Democracies?</u> (1992).....	9

David D. Jensen, <u>The Sullivan Law at 100: A Century of “Proper Cause” Licensing in New York State</u> , 14 NYSBA Gov., L. & Pol’y J. 6 (2012)	22
Department of the Attorney General, <u>Firearms Registrations in Hawaii, 2010</u> (2011).....	14
Department of the Attorney General, <u>Firearms Registrations in Hawaii, 2011</u> (2012).....	14
Department of the Attorney General, <u>Firearms Registrations in Hawaii, 2012</u> (2013).....	13
Department of the Attorney General, <u>Firearms Registrations in Hawaii, 2013</u> (2014).....	13
Department of the Attorney General, <u>Firearms Registrations in Hawaii, 2014</u> (2015).....	13
Robert J. Cottrol and Raymond T. Diamond, <u>“Never Intended to Be Applied to the White Population”: Firearms Regulation and Racial Disparity—the Redeemed South’s Legacy to a National Jurisprudence?</u> , 70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1307 (1995).....	6, 9
Sandra Peddie, <u>Nassau gun permits were improperly issued in some cases</u> , Newsday (Apr. 5, 2014)	16
Sewell Chan, <u>Annie Hall, Get Your Gun</u> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 2, 2008).....	17
Stephen P. Halbrook, <u>Securing Civil Rights: Freedmen, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Right to Bear Arms</u> (2010).....	5-6
Supplemental Brief, <u>Drake v. Filko</u> , No. 12-1150 (3d Cir. Apr. 29, 2013)	15
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <u>States’ Laws and Requirements for Concealed Carry Permits Vary Across Nation</u> (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Age and Sex Composition, http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-03.pdf (last visited Apr. 29, 2015)	15

Apportionment Data, http://www.census.gov/2010census/data/apportionment-data.php (last visited Apr. 29, 2015)	13
Licensing Town-by-Town 2015, http://www.comm2a.org/index.php/resources/licensing-town-by-town-2015 (last visited Apr. 29, 2015)	20-21
Massachusetts – State & County QuickFacts, http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/25000.html (last visited Apr. 29, 2015)	20
Nassau County, New York – State & County Quickfacts, http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/36/36059.html (last visited Apr. 29, 2015)	16
Revised Permit Map, http://www.nyfirearms.com/forums/pistol-permits/6709-revised-permit-map.html (last visited Apr. 29, 2015)...	22
Table PL-P2C NYC, http://www.nyc.gov/html/dcp/pdf/census/census2010/t_pl_p2c_nyc.pdf (last visited Apr. 29, 2015).....	17
